
World Bank Pinksheet issued in September 2011 covers price movements in 43 energy and
non-energy products. This Pink Sheet focuses on price movements in August 2011.

Crude, World Sugar and Edible Oils Down

World Bank Pink Sheet  – September 2011

Up ↑↑↑↑↑
Coffee, arabica and Tea Colombo
Palmkernel oil, Soybean meal
Maize,  Rice, Wheat  and Sorghum; Meat
Logs, Plywood  and Sawnwood; Rubber
DAP, Potassium chloride, TSP and Urea
Gold and Silver; Iron Ore

Down ↓↓↓↓↓
Coal, Natural Gas and Crude, Cocoa

Copra, Coconut oil, Groundnut oil, Palm oil, Soybean oil and
Soybeans
Barley, Bananas, Fishmeal, Oranges; World sugar
Woodpulp, Cotton
Aluminium, Copper, Lead, Nickel, Tin and Zinc

Steady ↔↔↔↔↔
Phosphate rock, Steel Products, CR and HR Coil Sheet, Steel rebar
and Steel wire rod

Monthly  averages Quarterly averages Annual averages

2011 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011

Jun Jul Aug Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Aug

Energy
Coal, Australia $/mt 119.28 120 118.8 ↓ 99.49 93.55 107.63 128.99 120 71.84 98.97 123.22
Crude oil, average $/bbl 105.85 107.92 100.49 ↓ 78.18 75.51 85.42 99.75 110.05 61.76 79.04 104.73
Crude oil, Brent $/bbl 113.76 116.46 110.09 ↓ 78.69 76.41 86.79 104.9 117.1 61.86 79.64 111.57
Crude oil, Dubai $/bbl 107.52 109.98 105.06 ↓ 77.98 74.04 84.37 100.4 110.56 61.75 78.06 105.99
Crude oil, West Texas Int.  $/bbl 96.25 97.31 86.32 ↓ 77.85 76.08 85.09 93.95 102.5 61.65 79.43 96.62
Natural gas Index 2000=100 182.2 190.1 183.7 ↓ 147.5 155.1 151.6 165.5 179.1 153.5 156.1 175.9
Natural gas, Europe $/mmbtu 10.26 10.99 10.81 ↓ 7.51 8.26 8.54 9.45 10.31 8.71 8.29 10.13
Natural gas, US $/mmbtu 4.55 4.41 4.05 ↓ 4.32 4.28 3.8 4.18 4.37 3.95 4.39 4.26
Natural gas LNG, Japan $/mmbtu 14.52 16 16 ↔ 10.95 11.22 10.91 11.99 13.71 8.94 10.85 13.64

Beverages
Cocoa ¢/kg 301.6 316.7 306.4 ↓ 321 305.9 296.6 334.3 307.4 288.9 313.3 318.5
Coffee, arabica ¢/kg 606.2 590.9 595.2 ↑ 392 468.5 513.9 620 636.5 317.1 432 619.5
Coffee, robusta ¢/kg 260 248.5 247.1 ↓ 161 183.2 199.4 241.5 262.6 164.4 173.6 251
Tea, auctions (3) avg. ¢/kg 301.8 310.1 304 ↓ 276.4 295.1 303.5 288.7 299.7 272.4 288.5 297.4
Tea, Colombo auctions ¢/kg 311.8 309.6 315.7 ↑ 316.2 322.1 342.4 356.3 319.7 313.7 329 331.6
Tea, Kolkata auctions ¢/kg 322.8 341.2 316.9 ↓ 274 320.6 311.7 229.2 313 251.5 280.5 285.6
Tea, Mombasa auctions ¢/kg 270.8 279.5 279.5 ↔ 238.9 242.7 256.3 280.6 266.3 252 256 275

Fats and Oils
Coconut oil $/mt 1,803 1,662 1,454 ↓ 955 1,159 1,546 2,073 1,996 725 1,124 1,916
Copra $/mt 1,186 1,121 985 ↓ 634 769 1,038 1,379 1,342 480 750 1,284
Groundnut oil $/mt 1,980 2,120 2,100 ↓ 1,352 1,301 1,604 1,723 1,830 1,184 1,404 1,860
Palm oil $/mt 1,133 1,089 1,083 ↓ 813 875 1,108 1,251 1,147 683 901 1,171
Palmkernel oil $/mt 1,765 1,371 1,375 ↑ 1,034 1,161 1,619 2,131 1,874 700 1,184 1,845
Soybean meal $/mt 394 400 401 ↑ 342 378 424 437 400 408 378 414
Soybean oil $/mt 1,324 1,337 1,330 ↓ 875 984 1,242 1,349 1,311 849 1,005 1,331
Soybeans $/mt 558 559 558 ↓ 409 452 522 565 557 437 450 560

Grains
Barley $/mt 210.1 215.5 206.1 ↓ 146.9 161.9 181.1 198.1 209.5 128.3 158.4 205.5
Maize $/mt 310.6 300.8 310.2 ↑ 157.7 181.7 241.5 282.8 312.6 165.5 185.9 299.6
Rice, Thailand, 5% $/mt 513.8 538.3 567 ↑ 452.4 457 510.8 511.2 493.1 555 488.9 514.8
Rice, Thailand, 25% $/mt 473.8 506.8 531.7 ↑ 399.1 418.5 471.4 465.4 456.8 458.1 441.5 475.6
Rice,Thai, A.1  $/mt 427.5 449.3 464.3 ↑ 333.8 376.9 423.1 411.3 419.2 326.4 383.7 425.6
Rice, Vietnam 5% $/mt 475.3 492 546.2 ↑ 366.1 411.1 504.7 479.8 479.7 n.a. 428.8 489.6



$ = US dollar; ¢ = US cent; bbl = barrel; cum = cubic meter; dmtu = Dry Metric Ton Unit; kg = kilogram; mmbtu = million British thermal units; mt = metric
ton; toz = troy oz; n.a. = not available; n.q. = no quotation

Monthly  averages Quarterly averages Annual averages

2011 2010 2011 2009 2010 2011

Jun Jul Aug Apr-Jun Jul-Sep Oct-Dec Jan-Mar Apr-Jun Jan-Dec Jan-Dec Jan-Aug

Sorghum $/mt 260.4 271.2 302.5 ↑ 142.6 153.6 208.6 255.2 270.5 151.1 165.4 268.8
Wheat, Canada $/mt 486.8 445.8 434.9 ↓ 260.9 326.1 383.6 449 474.6 300.5 312.4 456.4
Wheat, US, HRW $/mt 326.4 303.9 327.1 ↑ 177.4 237.9 283.6 330.5 339.3 224.1 223.6 330
Wheat, US, SRW $/mt 282.2 266.4 277.6 ↑ 186.9 253.4 284.9 320.8 301.9 186 229.7 301.5

Other Food
Bananas, EU  $/mt 1186.1 1075.8 1022.5 ↓ 1029 932.6 1033.4 1251.4 1250.2 1144.9 1002.2 1200.4
Bananas, US  $/mt 976 961 951 ↓ 862 922 909 964 1,004 847 868 977
Fishmeal $/mt 1,547 1,490 1,435 ↓ 1,814 1,663 1,613 1,740 1,648 1,230 1,688 1,636
Meat, beef ¢/kg 390 395 399 ↑ 342 331 353 410 406 264 335 405
Meat, chicken ¢/kg 191.7 192.6 194.3 ↑ 190.2 193.6 189.3 188.2 191 188.8 189.2 190.6
Meat, sheep ¢/kg 677.2 690.7 700.5 ↑ 486.8 572.5 618.7 637.1 668.5 427.6 531.4 663.5
Oranges $/mt 916.4 971.6 951.7 ↓ 1083.6 1162.9 877.9 824 877.9 909 1033.2 878.6
Shrimp, Mexico ¢/kg 1,240 n.a. n.a. 945 n.a. 1221.7 1245.6 1,244 945 1,004 1,245
Sugar, EU  ¢/kg 47.03 46.67 46.82 ↑ 42.66 43.29 44.38 44.69 47.02 52.44 44.18 46.08
Sugar, US  ¢/kg 78.39 83.62 88.03 ↑ 69.62 78.2 84.86 86.56 80.28 54.88 79.25 84.02
Sugar, world ¢/kg 55.58 62.21 61.18 ↓ 34.93 42.98 58.01 62.7 52.56 40 46.93 58.65

Timber
Logs, Cameroon $/cum 504 521.6 523.3 ↑ 408 426.3 448.5 451.6 489.6 421.5 428.6 483.6
Logs, Malaysia $/cum 417.6 430.5 450 ↑ 253.5 293.5 312.1 326.2 382.1 287.2 278.2 375.7
Plywood ¢/sheets 607.7 612.7 619.2 ↑ 566.3 572.3 580.5 588.5 603.2 564.6 569.1 600.9
Sawnwood, Cameroon $/cum 870.6 832.6 839.5 ↑ 787.1 811.8 847.8 833.1 872.2 748.9 812.7 848.5
Sawnwood, Malaysia $/cum 973.2 969.4 973.6 ↑ 832.6 879.8 892.9 921.6 959.2 805.5 848.3 948.2
Woodpulp $/mt 950.4 955.1 940 ↓ 875.5 912.9 897.8 891.5 942 614.6 866.8 924.5

Other Raw Materials
Cotton A Index ¢/kg 317.8 269 251.5 ↓ 199.3 205.2 330.1 456.9 386.7 138.2 228.3 381.4
Rubber, RSS3 ¢/kg 493.4 473.2 467.6 ↓ 372.7 337.5 432.8 573.2 530.1 192.1 365.4 531.4
Rubber, TSR20 ¢/kg 452.5 456.2 461.8 ↑ 302.3 314.4 425.9 525.1 467.3 180 338.1 486.9

Fertilizers
DAP $/mt 625 650.6 659.4 ↑ 458.2 494.1 585.6 601.7 617.3 323.1 500.7 620.9
Phosphate rock $/mt 182.5 197.5 197.5 ↔ 125 125 140 158.3 182.5 121.7 123 177.2
Potassium chloride $/mt 436 461.3 482.5 ↑ 316.1 334.2 343.2 374.2 422.7 630.4 331.9 416.8
TSP $/mt 549.5 555 560 ↑ 357.4 389.6 463.8 486.3 544.2 257.4 381.9 525.8
Urea $/mt 485.9 474.8 477.5 ↑ 237.2 279.2 357 353.4 407.9 249.6 288.6 404.5

Metals and Minerals
Aluminum  $/mt 2,558 2,525 2,379 ↓ 2,096 2,090 2,343 2,501 2,611 1,665 2,173 2,530
Copper $/mt 9,067 9,650 9,001 ↓ 7,027 7,243 8,637 9,642 9,173 5,150 7,535 9,387
Gold $/toz 1,529 1,572 1,757 ↑ 1,196 1,227 1,367 1,384 1,507 973 1,225 1,500
Iron ore, contract, fob Brazil ¢/dmtu n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a. 101 n.a. n.a.
Iron ore, spot, cfr China $/dmt 170.9 173 177.5 ↑ 159.2 137.4 155.9 178.6 175.8 80 145.9 176.7
Lead ¢/kg 252.5 268.1 239.7 ↓ 195 203.2 239 260.4 255.1 171.9 214.8 256.8
Nickel $/mt 22,421 23,848 21,845 ↓ 22,476 21,191 23,609 26,870 24,355 14,655 21,809 24,921
Silver ¢/toz 3,584 3,812 4,030 ↑ 1,838 1,901 2,647 3,179 3,857 1,469 2,020 3,619
Steel products index 2000=100 272.6 271.4 271.4 ↔ 241.1 232.4 233.9 250.5 272.8 227.1 229.7 264.1
Steel cr coilsheet $/mt 900 900 900 ↔ 838 850 850 867 900 783 816 888
Steel hr coilsheet $/mt 800 800 800 ↔ 738 750 750 767 800 683 716 788
Steel rebar $/mt 640 640 640 ↔ 621 533 550 600 640 486 563 625
Steel wire rod $/mt 790 790 790 ↔ 767 678 653 684 782 969 712 747
Tin ¢/kg 2,552 2,740 2,404 ↓ 1,786 2,055 2,601 2,986 2,885 1,357 2,041 2,845
Zinc ¢/kg 223.4 239.8 220 ↓ 202.6 201.3 231.5 239.3 225.5 165.5 216.1 231.8


